

Case Number is
incorrect on brief;
Correct #427818

No. 42405-3-II

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

YOVANY GOMEZ HERNANDEZ,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.. . . . 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR. 2

 A. Assignment of Error.. . . . 2

 1. The superior court erred in allowing the issue of Mr. Gomez Hernandez’s guilt to go to the jury when the evidence was insufficient to convict as a matter of law. 2

 2. The trial court imposed a sentence of community custody that exceeded the statutorily-authorized term. 2

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error. . 2

 1. Mr. Gomez Hernandez stabbed his wife in the back of her neck with a knife, piercing muscle and subcutaneous tissue. The wound required two stitches and resulted in a “pretty minimal” scar but no other lasting physical damage. Under these circumstances, did the State fail to prove assault in the first degree as charged when it failed to prove Mr. Gomez Hernandez inflicted “bodily injury that creates a probability of death, or that causes significant serious permanent disfigurement, or that causes a significant permanent loss or impairment of the function of any bodily part or organ”? 2-3

 2. If the Court affirms Mr. Gomez Hernandez’s conviction, did the trial court impose an unlawful sentence when

it sentenced him to community custody
for 24 to 48 months when serious violent
offenses are to include a 36-month term
of community custody under RCW
9.94A.701(1)(b)?.. 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. 3

A. Procedural History. 3

B. Substantive Facts.. 6

IV. ARGUMENT.. 10

Point I: The State Failed to Prove the Charged Assault
When the Evidence did not Show Mr. Gomez
Hernandez Inflicted Great Bodily Harm and
This Court Should Reverse His Conviction. 10

Point II: The Trial Court Imposed an Illegal Sentence
of 24 to 48 Months' Community Custody When
Only 36 Months are Authorized by Statute. 15

V. CONCLUSION.. 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Moore, 116 Wn.2d 30, 803 P.2d 300 (1991). . . 17

State v. Bourgeois, 72 Wn. App. 650, 866 P.2d 43 (1994)
. 13

State v. Armstrong, 91 Wn. App. 635, 959 P.2d 1128
(1998). 17

State v. Duncalf, 164 Wn. App. 900, 903, 267 P.3d 414
(2011). 13

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).. 17

State v. Hosier, 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006)
. 11, 12

State v. Pappas, 164 Wn. App. 917, 265 P.3d 948 (2011)
. 12

State v. Kisor, 68 Wn. App. 610, 844 P.2d 1038 (1993)

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)
. 10, 11

State v. Stubbs, 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P. 3d 143 (2010)
. 12, 13

State v. Vangerpen, 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995)
. 4

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.030(45)(v). 16

RCW 9.94A.505.. . . . 16

RCW 9.94A.602.. . . . 4

RCW 9.94A.701..	3, 16
RCW 9.94A.702..	16
RCW 9A.04.110(4)(c)..	11, 14
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a)..	4
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(c)..	1, 4, 11
RCW 10.99.020..	4
Court Rules	
CrR 2.1(a)(1)..	4
